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Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ende Page of

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview 258c 9/30/2019 1 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS

COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IlVIPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR

FEDERAL LAW.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying

Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview [facility

name], for the cost report period beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2019, and that to

the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books

and records of the providers) in accordance with applicable instructions.

I hereby certify that I have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires,

Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related

Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the

yeaz ended as specified above.

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses

presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted

residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses

recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon

request.

~~~b j~C~' '~ 1i.eS ~ .~`'d~ ~' ~~ ~/~~t.c~

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)

Bi11y Nelson

Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires

to before me:
/ /

Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-lA Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut
Department of Social Services

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of

lA 37

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/dla Fairview

Period Covered: From

10/1/2018

To

9/30/2019

Address of Facility
235 Lestertown Road, Groton, CT 06340
Report Prepared By
Marcum LLP

Phone Number
203-781-9600

Date
1/18/2020

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $

2. Laundry wages paid $

3. Housekeeping wages paid $

4. Nursing wages paid $

5. All other wages paid $

6. Total Wages Paid $

7. Total salaries paid $

g. Total Wages and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $

Wages -Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries -Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the
number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Type of Facility -Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facility

860-445-7478

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page
2

of
37

Name of Facility (as shown on license)

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

Address (No. &Street, City, State, Zip )

235 Lestertown Road, Groton, CT 06340

License Numbers:

CCNH

258c

RHNS (Specify) Medicare Provider No.
07-5288

Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))

0 Chronic and Convalescent ~

Nursing Home only (CCNH)

Rest Home with Nursing ~ Specify)
Supervision only (RHNS)

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)

O Proprietorship O LLC O Partnership O Profit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O Trust

If this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership

or operation during this report year? O Yes O No If °Yes," explain fully.

Administrator

Name of Administrator

Billy Nelson

Nursing Home

Administrator's

License No.:

1505

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name

N/A

License No.:



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Partners/Members

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.

258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3 37

Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address

States) and/or Towns) in

Which Registered

N/A

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title %Owned

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility
Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3A 37

If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation,provide the following information:

Legal Name of Corporation Business Address States) in Which Incorporated

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a

Fairview

235 Lestertown Road, Groton, CT

06340

CT

Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title
No. Shares

Held by Each

Please see attached listing

Names of Stockholders Owning at Least

10% of Shares
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview 258c 9/30/2019 3B 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owners) of Facility

N/A
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/dla Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

5 37

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation

Dietary Number of meals served to residents

Laundry Number of pounds processed

Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced

Nursing

Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH

employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse),

Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and

Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hours of resident care provided by EACH

specialist (See listing page 13 )

Maintenance and operation of plant Square feet

Property costs (depreciation) Square feet

Employee health and welfare Gross salaries

Management services Appropriate cost center involved

All other General Administrative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs

The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided.

L In the preparation of this Report, were all 
O

costs allocated as required?
Yes O No 

If "No," explain fully why such allocation was

not made.

N/A

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?

(e.g., Assisted Living, Home Health, Outpatient Services, Adult Day Care Services, etc.)

O Yes O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was

not made.

N/A
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fa 258c 9/30/2019 7 37

The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:

O Accrual O Cash O Modified Cash

Is the accounting basis for this
period the same as for the O Yes If "No," explain.

previous period? O No

Inde endent Accountin Firm
Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. &Street, City, State, Zip Code)

1 Blum Shapiro &Company, P.C. 29 S. Main Street, West Hartford, CY 06107

2 RKL LLP 3501 Concord Rd. York, PA 17402

3 Marcum LLP 555 Long Wharf Dr., New Haven, CT
4

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully )

1 403b Audit, 990 Prep, retirement plan audit $ 58,762

2 Financial Consulting $ 4,500

3 Medicaze and Medicaid Cost Reports $ 6,742

4 $

Charge for Services Provided

$ 70,004

Are These Chazges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.

O Yes O No Page 15, Line ld

Legal Services Information
Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 Wiggin and Dana LLP 203-498-4400

2
3
4
5
Address (No. &Street, City, State, Zip Code )

1 One Century Tower New Haven, CT 06508
2
3
4
5
Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully )

1 IRS Letter, exemption status, employee handbook, property talc matters $ 37,001

2 $

3 $

4 $

5 $

Charge for Services Provided

$ 37,001

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.

O Yes O No 
Page 15, Line 1 e
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)
Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.

258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

9 37

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? O Yes O No

If "YES", provide the following information:

Date of

Change

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change

Reason for Change

CCNH

~1)

RHNS

(2)

(Specify)

(3)

Lost Gained

CCNH RHNS (Specify)(1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3)

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of

RESIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change.

Change in Resident Days

1st than e

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2nd than e
3rd than e
4th than e

6. Number of Residents and Rates on Se tember 30 of Cost Year

Item

Medicare Medicaid Self-Pa Other State Assisted

CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS S eci ) R.C.H. ICF-MR

No. of Residents iz s6 ao

Per Diem Rate
a. One bed rm. vaz;ous 236.52 425.00

U. TWO Ue(117T1S. Various 236.52 380.00

c. Three or more

bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B

TOTAL CCNH RHNS (S eci )
1,766 1,766

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenance Treatments
2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other 2,459 2,459

D. Tot¢l Physical Therapy Treatments a,zzs 4,225

8. Total Number of Speech Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B i ~~~ i ~~~'
B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments
2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other 1,194 1,194

D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments 1,392 1,392

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B i -~ ~' i ,",
B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments
2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other 2,492 2,492

D. Total Occupational Ther¢py Treatments a,2ga a,zsa



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-10 Rev. 9/2002

Report of Expenditures -Salaries &Wages
Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.

258c

Report for Yeaz Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

10 37

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? O Yes O No

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours
A. Salaries and Wages*

1. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. I
of Schedule Al

2. Administrators) (Complete also Sec. III

of Schedule Al)

_
~~~~ov; _'_ I>~~

3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sea IV

of Schedule Al)

4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone
o erator, clerks, re tionists, etc. I I ~ . r, 1 n - ,

5. Dietary Service
a. Head Dietitian
b. Food Service Su ervisor 96,252 2,112
c. Diet Workers 473,761 32,638

6. Housekeeping Service
a. Head Houseke er
b. Other Housek in Workers I ts3.1 ' x I a _ I ; is

7. Repairs &Maintenance Services
a. En ineer or Chief of Maintenance 73,561 2,080
b. Other Maintenance Workers 267,436 14,656

8. Laundry Service
a. Su ervisor

o

b. Other Laun Workers 137,782 9,936
9. Bazber and Beautician Services
10. Protective Services
1 1. Accounting Services

a. Head Accountant
~ , ,, ; n

b. Other Accountants
12. Professional Caze of Residents

a. DuectorsandAssistantDirectorofNurses ,~,y.?,r~ 1 ~ ~~,~

b. RN
1. DirectCaze 1,074,Gts~ 28,73;
2. Administrative** 196,476 7,580

c. LPN
1. Duect Care 937,887 33,997
2. Administrative**

d. Aides and Attendants 2,269,379 120,537
e. Ph sical Thera fists 360,457 11,528
£ S eech Thera fists 78,195 2,161

Occu ational Thera fists 320,228 8,879
h. Recreation Workers 157.246 10,609
i. Physicians

1. Medical Director
~

2. Utilization Review
3. Resident Caze***
4. Other (Specify)

Dentists
k. Phazmacists
1. Podiatrists
m. Social Workers/Case Mana exnent 115,861 3,760
n. Mazketin
o. Other (Specify)

See Attached Schedule
_ ';

A-13. Total Sala Fx enditures 7,748,079 335,865

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or who aze paid on a conhact basis.
** Administrative -costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.
*** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.



Attaclunent Page 10/13

Schedule of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10)

Position

Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13)

Service

CCNH RHNS (Soecifv)
$ Hours $ Hours $ Hours

0

CCNH RHNS (Soecifvl

$ Hours $ Hours $ Hours

0

$ - - $ - - $ -Tutat
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-13 Rev. 9/2002

B. Report of Expenditures -Professional Fees
Name of Facility
Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
13 37

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee

for service basis in lieu of salary

(For all such services complete Schedule B1)
44,590 8641. Dietitian

2. Dentist 8,100 81

3. Phannacist 4,085 Contract

4. Podiatrist

5. Physical Therapy

a. Resident Care

b. Other

6. Social Worker

7. Recreation Worker

8. Physicians
a. Medical Director (entire facility) -~~.-t~ I ~~~~

b. Utilization Review

(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting

c. Resident Care**
d. Administrative Services facility

1, Infection Control Committee

(Quarterly meetings)

2. Pharmaceutical Committee

(Quarterly meetings)

3. Staff Development Committee

(Once annually)

e. Other (Specify)
Cardiologist ~l.i i~ ~i i ~~~ i

9. Speech Therapist
a. Resident Care
b. Other

10. Occupational Therapist

a. Resident Care
b. Other

1 L Nurses and aides and attendants

a. RN

1. Direct Care
~~ s

2. Administrative***

b. LPN

1. Direct Care
.~

2. Administrative***

c. Aides
d. Other

12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule

B-13 Total Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 124,256 2,112
* Do not include in dus section management consultants or services which must be reported on Page 16 item M-12 and supported by required information, Page 17.

** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill D55 directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other private pay residents must

be removed on Page 28.

*** Administrative -costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse. Such

costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures

Schedule B1-Information Required for Individuals) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Name of Facility
Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
14 37

Name &Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service
Related** to Owners,

O erators, Officers Explanation of Relationship

Yes No
Linday D'amato, 20 Ferryview Drive, Ferry, CT

06335

Dietician

~ ~

Ted Malahias, 115 Bridge Street, Groton, CT

06340

Dentist O O

Pharmerica, PO Box 40925 ] ,Atlanta, GA 30384 Pharmacist O O

Dr. C Wallace Andrias, 88 Payer Lane, Mystic, CT

06355

Cazdiologist O O

Edward McDermott, 25 Church Street, Groton,

CT 06340

Medical Director O O

~ ~

~ 0

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ 0

~ ~

~ ~

0 ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

0 ~

0 0

~ ~

0 ~

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

* * Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-15 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d1a Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

15 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Administrative and General

a. Employee Health &Welfare Benefits

1. Workmen's Compensation $ 179,815 179,815

2. Disability Insurance $ 23,185 23,185

3. Unemployment Insurance $ 23,079 23,079

4. Social Security (F.I.C.A.) $ 577,778 577,778

5. Health Insurance $ 427,930 427,930

6. Life Insurance (employees only)

(not-owners and not-operators) $ 9,162 9,162

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $

(not-owners and not-operators)

384,627 384,627

8. Uniform Allowance $ 596 596

9. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $

Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and

Operators (Discriminatory)*

c. Bad Debts* $

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 70,004 70,004

e. Legal (Services should be fully described on Page 7) $ 37,001 37,001

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $

Operators (Spec )*

g. Office Supplies $ ~ ~.-~~> ~ ; ~--1~~ ~

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone &Pagers $ 13,116 13,116

2. Cellular Phones $

i. Appraisal (Sped purpose and $

attach copy )*

j. Corporation Business Taxes (franchise tax) $

k. Other Taxes (Not related to property -See Page 22)

1. Income* $

2. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 757,384 757,384

Subtotal $ 2,542,171 2,542,171

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report. (Carry Subtotals forward to next page)



*** DO NOT Include Holiday Parties /Awards /Gifts to Staff

Attachment Page 15

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

0

Total $ - $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Taxes



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.

258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

16 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward: 2,542,171 2,542,171

1. Travel and Entertainment

1. Resident Trammel and Entertainment $

2. Holiday Parties for Staff $

3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $ 12,331 12,331

4. Employee Travel $ 32,469 32,469

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $

6. Automobile Expense (not purchase or depreciation) $ 2,395 2,395

7. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses

1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses) $ 17,058 17,058

2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )*** $

3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $

See Attached Schedule

10,711 10,711

4. Fund-Raising* * * $

5. Medical Records $ 3,140 3,140

6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $

directly and not by contract or fee for service)***

7. Postage $ 5,131 5,131

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $

Associations (Spec )

See Attached Schedule

8.720 8,720

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce &Other Non-Allowable Org.*** $ 290 290

9. Subscriptions $ 50,071 50,071

10. Contributions*** $

See Attached Schedule

250

~426,6,~~

250

1 L Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $

Schedule C-2, Page 21 for each firm or individual)

~~~~.~> ;~~

12. Administrative Management Services** $ 33,323 33,323

13. Other (Spec) $

See Attached Schedule

82,667 82,667

C-I4 Total Administrative &General Expenditures $ 3,227,366 3,227,366

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.

** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.



Attachment Page 16

Schedule of Other Travel and Entertainment

Schedule of Other Advertising

rrvu uurec rc..a~:~l

0

PromoLona3 AUkermne ~ 10,711

Total Ocher Adveriiair ~~ - 10.71 I $ S

Schedule of Dues

rrniw uuNc rc..a~:F.i

AN]AC ~ S 375 I

LeaLin ~A *e CT $ 7.83D ~ ____

CT.AssociaUon of Aexlthcare $ 3x~

_ _

dnfecnan Contral Nurses oP CT $ ~3P _

td('CDP $ 125

_

Total Uueti $ 6 7^0 $ 5

Schedule of Contribufions

Description CCNH RHNS (S tifv)

0

Gift, r: ~ omnbuGnns 25C~

Tor.~l ~ -„ntriburio~s -- $ 250 c _ ~ a

Schedule of Other Administrative and General

0

Y~v:~c:~'~. ~ ~ ~ __~ 5 11,733

Bac F. n.icaiid CI~~~I.:

TF(nnro-r, (heir.,".__

$ 10.fi22

$ 1.479

ITE w m.~n-- --- --~. I-~

E ui mem Rr:n.~l ~- I ti I I

Unrealized Loss S -. ~ ~ `~~

Plant for Resider~c'Femd~es Ih. II„wnd~ 8 r

Safe[v Pro<~rrvn Awards ➢isallo~ved) $

5

I,

Bank Cha~'.!cs sallowed 5849 non nr.mn~=)

Consultants-Fintmci:~ - 5 6,~.~~>>

5 d,~~S7DPH Licrnse

tinem lovmeni Manacemenl —~~~~ S _ _ _

5Band Hr e~nse {Disallowed)

B011 Ex ~sallowed) 3 '_ I ~ ~~~

_ _- - ~.PBGC PrnaIh~ Disllowed ~ . ---- b 43 dil l _

Total Other Administrapve antl C.enet'al $ $



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 -Management Services*

Name of Facility
Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairvie

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
17 ~ 37

Name &Address of Individual or

Company Supplying Service

Cost of
Management
Service

Full Description of Mgmt. Service
Provided

Indicate Where Costs
are Included in Annual
Report Page #/Line #

Odd Fellows Healthcare, Inc., 235
Lestertown Road, Groton, CT 06340

33,323 Management Fee Page 16, Line M12

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company

charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See

Note on Page 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview 258c 9/30/2019 18 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2. Dietary

a. In-House Preparation &Service

357,926 357,9261. Raw Food $

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 61,856 61,856

3. Other (Specify) $

b. Purchased Services (bycontractother $ 3.~,H ~_%7S

than through Management Services)

(Complete Schedule G2 att. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $

2D, Total Diet¢ry Expenditures (2a + b + c + d) $ 423,560 423,560

2E. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

F. Resident Meals:Total no. of meals served per day:*

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes O No

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No
Iafmyt s, specify 

$47,852

I. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) Pg 30 Line IV 1

Is cost of meals provided to persons other
If yes, specify

J. than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes O No

Members, Guests) included in 2D?
cost.

K. Is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes O No
If yes, specify

amt.

L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of food (other than meals, e.g.,

M'

snacks at monthly staff meetings, board
O Yes O No

If yes, specify

meetings) provided to employees included cost.

in 2D? Included in above

N. Is any revenue collected from employees? O Yes O No
I~t s, specify 

Included in above

O. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) Pg 30 Line IV 1

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-19 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview 258c 9/30/2019 19 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

3. Laundry
a. In-House Processing* Lbs.

1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,
Amt. $gowns and other resident care items

washed, ironed, and/or processed.***

2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs.

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or

~t $processed.***

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.

~t $washed, ironed, and/or processed.***

4. Repair and/or purchase of linens.*** Lbs.

Amt. $

b. Purchased Services (by contract other $

than through Management Services)

(Complete Schedule G2 att. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $ 1 1 .X67 I I _ ; ~~?

Chemicals and Laundry Supplies

3D. Total Laundry Expenditures (3a + b + c) $ 11,767 11,767

3E. Laundry Questionnaire

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes O No 
If yes,
specify cost.

G. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No 
If yes,

specify amt.

H. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other ~ If yes,

I' ~ Yes O No
than employees or residents included in 3D? specify cost.

J. Did you receive revenue from these people? O Yes O No 
If yes,
specify amt.

K. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

* Do not include salaries from page 10 as part of dollar values recorded in 1, 2, 3, and 4.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D.

*** Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Housekeeping and Resident Care

Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview
License No.

25gc
Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

20 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

4. Housekeeping

a. In-House Care

1. Supplies -Cleaning (Mops,

pails, brooms, etc. )

sy. Ft. servioea

by Personnel

amt. $ 28,831 28,831

b. Purchased Services (by contract other

than through Management Services)

(Complete Schedule C-2 att.

Page 21)

sq. Ft. serviced

by Personnel

Amt. $ 2,795 2,795

C. Other (Spec) $

4D. Total Housekeeping Expenditures (4a + b + c) $ _,1 _~,~(~ ; I ~, ~

5. Resident Care (Supplies)**

a. Prescription Drugs

1. Own Pharmacy $

2. Purchased from $

Phazmacy

325,538

.

325,538

b. Medicine Cabinet Drugs $ 3,224 3,224

c. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $ 296,933 296,933

d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $ 581 581

e. Oxygen
1. For Emergency Use $

2. Other* * * $ 2,680 2,680

£ X-rays and Related Radiological $

Procedures***

30,280
__ 

30,280

g. Dental (Not dentists who should be included under $

salaries or fees)

h. Laboratory*** $ 13,455 13,455

i. Recreation $ 22,103 22,103

j. Direct Management Services* $

k. Indirect Management Services* $

1. Other (Specify)**** $

See Attached Schedule

66,955 66,955

SM. Total Resident Care Expenditures (Sa - Sj) $ 761,749 761,749

* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

* * Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be reported on Page 13, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10.

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 29 of the Cost Report.

**** ICFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.



Attachment Page 20

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

0

Durable Equipment $ 'x,400

~te~fial"- DME (Patient S ecific Disallo~ac~l) $ C_,Q9~

Ancilla~~ $ 36~U~5

Purch;:u~d Ser-~ ic-es%C'onsulting $ b353

I++~ted A Sup lies (Di ~~ll~wed) $ 829

Rehab Mana~rem~nt Fee $ 3,443

Nursing Equipment Rental $ 6,137

Equipment Re~atal - (~C $ 654

Total Other Resident Care $ 66,95 ~ $ - $ -



St
at
e 
o
f
 C
on
ne
ct
ic
ut

A
n
n
u
a
l
 R
e
p
o
r
t
 o
f
 L
o
n
g-
T
e
r
m
 C
a
r
e
 F
ac

il
it

y

C
SP

-2
1 
R
e
v
.
 1
0/
20
01

R
e
p
o
r
t
 o
f 
Ex
pe
nd
it
ur
es

S
ch
ed
ul
e 
C
-
2
 -
In
di
vi
du
al
s 
o
r
 F
i
r
m
s
 P
ro

vi
di

ng
 S
er
vi
ce
s 
b
y
 C
on

tr
ac

t

N
a
m
e
 o
f
 Fa

ci
li

ty

O
d
d
 F
el

lo
ws

 H
o
m
e
 o
f
 C
T
,
 b/

d/
a 
Fa

ir
vi

ew

Li
ce
ns
e 
N
o
.

2
5
8
c

Re
po
rt
 f
or
 Y
e
a
r
 E
n
d
e
d

9
/3
0/
20
19

P
a
g
e
 
o
f

2
1 

3
7

N
a
m
e
 o
f
 In

di
vi
du
al
 o
r

C
o
m
p
a
n
y

Ad
dr

es
s

Re
la

te
d 
*
 *
 t
o 
O
w
n
e
r
s
,

O
 
er
at
or
s,
 O
ff
ic
er
s

Ex
pl

an
at

io
n 
o
f

R
el
at
io
ns
hi
p

Fu
ll
 E
xp
la
na
ti
on
 o
f

S
er

vi
ce

 P
ro
vi
de
d*

To
ta
l 
Co

st
/P

a 
e 
Re

f.
**

*

Y
es

N
o

C
C
N
H

R
H
N
S

(S
pe

ci
fy

)
P

Li
ne

Y
al
e 
N
e
w
 H
a
v
e
n
 H
ea
lt
h

P
o
 B
o
x
 1
2
0
0
1
9

S
ta
mf
or
d,
 C
T
 0
6
9
1
2

Q
Q

La
bo
ra
to
ry

11
,3

33
2
0
S
h

M
ob
il
ex
,

9
6
 R
id

ge
br

oo
k 
R
d
.

S
pa

zk
s,

 N
I
D
 2
1
1
5
2

Q
Q

Ra
di
ol
og
y

30
,2
80

2
0
S
f

C
V
M

7
8
0
 E
as

t 
M
a
i
n
 S
t.

B
ra

nf
or

d,
 C
T
 0
6
4
0
5

Q
Q

I
T

58
,5

73
1
6
m
l
 l

B
 &
 M
 L
an
ds
ca
pi
ng

P
O
 B
o
x
 1
43

1 
We
st
er
ly
,

R
I 
0
2
8
9
1

O
O

La
nd
sc
ap
in
g

40
,1

21
2
2
6
f

C
W
P
M

O
O

Wa
st
e 
R
e
m
o
v
a
l

11
,9

47
2
2
6
f

A
D
P
,
 In

c.

P
O
 B
o
x
 8
42
87
5,
 B
os
to
n,

M
A
 0
2
2
8
4

O
~

Pa
yr
ol
l 
Pr
oc
es
si
ng

56
,5
49

16
m
l
 l

N
e
w
 E
ng

la
nd

 M
e
c
h
a
n
i
c
a
l
-
E
M
C
O
R

O
O

Eq
ui
pm
en
t 
Ma
in
te
na
nc
e

14
,1
96

2
2
6
f

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

* 
Li
st
 a
ll

 c
on
tr
ac
te
d 
se
rv
ic
es
 o
ve
r 
$1

0,
00

0.
 U
s
e
 a
dd
it
io
na
l 
sh

ee
ts

 i
f n

ec
es
sa
ry
.

*
*
 R
ef
er
 t
o 
P
a
g
e
 4
 f
or
 d
ef
in
it
io
n 
o
f
 re

la
te
d.

*
*
*
 P
le

as
e 
cr
os
s-
re
fe
re
nc
e 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 t
o 
th

e 
ap

pr
op

ri
at

e 
pa
ge
 i
n 
th
e 
A
n
n
u
a
l
 R
ep
or
t (
Pa
ge
s 
16
, 
18
, 
19
, 2
0
 o
r 
22

).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-22 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

22 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

6. Maintenance &Operation of Plant

a. Repairs &Maintenance $ 99,530 99,530

b. Heat $ 39,539 39,539

c. Light &Power $ 83,221 83,221

d. Water $ 9,913 9,913

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $

f. Other (itemize) $

See Attached Schedule

89,635 89,635

6g. Total Maint. &Operating Expense (6a - 6~ $ 321,838 321,838

7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23 * )

a. Land Improvements $ 6,228 6,228

b. Building &Building Improvements $ 278,914 278,914

c. Non-Movable Equipment $ 22,962 22,962

d. Movable Equipment $ 105,575 105,575

*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c + d) $ 413,679 413,679

8. Amortization (Complete att. Schedule Page 24* )

a. Organization Expense $

b. Mortgage Expense $ 4,728 4,728

c. Leasehold Improvements $

d. Other (Specify) $

* 8e. Total Amortization Costs (8a + b + c + d) $ 4,728 4,728

9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item lOb $

10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $

c. Personal property taxes $ 3,301 3,301

11. Total Property Expenses (7e + 8e + 9 + 10) $ 421,708 421,708

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.



Attachment Page 22

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

0

8uildir~<~ Contracts $ x.17$

Kitcfi~n I,;quipment Repairs $ 3.SOy

Nursin~~ 1:yui ment Re airs $ 73

Purchased ti~rvices -Various J~1ainteance $ 6''.7?6

Trash Sep ice $ l?.~47

Maintenance Equiprt~ent Rental $ i?7

Ins ections $' X75

dotal Otber Repairs and 'VTaintenar~ce $ 89.t~ ~5 ~ -
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Attachment Page 23

Schedule of Land Improvements Acquired during this report period

Acm~isitinn Date Description of Ttem

Useful
Cost i,ife Depreciation

Additions•

91301?~a~1 As ha1T 1Vor1; $ -1,600 10 $ -

Total addifions For Land Improvements 5 4,600 $ -

Deletions:

l'otaldeletians for Land improvements $ '$ -

*Ties to Page 23, Line A3

**Ties to Page 23, Line A2 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Building Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful

A rnnicitinn ilatr ilrcrrintinn of Ttrm Cnst T,ife Denreriatinn

Additions:

Various See attached de reciation schedule $ 24, 24 Various 5 1 _>n

Total additiou~ fur BuikdinE improvements w ~-I,~'~ $ 7,>h'

Deletions:

Total dele~Uoos for Building Improvements ~ - -

*Ties to Page 23, Line B3

**Ties to Page 23, Line B2

Schedule of Non-Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Arm~icitinn DA}P Decrrintinn of item

Useful
('pct i,ifr nenrecistinn

Additinnc:

Va~~ous, ' See aYtacheJ de reciation schedule $ l 14,$28 ~';u,ous 5 1,312

Total additions for Non-D4ovable Equipment $ 114,88 $ 1,312

Deletions:

Total deletions for Non-Movable Equipmeraf $ - $

Attachment Pages 23 24

x

k

k W

*Ties to Page 23, Line C3

**Ties to Page 23, Line C2



Schedule of Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful
Arm~icitinn ilatn Drcrrinfinn of ltvm Cnct life DPrll'P.CIAtIOrI

Aflriitions:

~'~rioo; See attached de rec~iation schedule S 7. I ~~ 15 $ 211

Total additions for Movable Equipment $ 7.1 ~n ~ ?11

Delcu~~ns•

Total deletions far Movable Equi~me~t $ $ -

•Ties to Page 23, Line D2c

**Ties to Page 23, Line D2b

Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful

Ac uisition Date Descri tion of Item Cost Life De reciation

Additions:

Total additions for [xasehoid l~ipro~cmcnt $ - S~ -

Deletions

Total deletions for J.easehold Improvement ~ ~ -

kk

*s

Attachment Pages 23 24

'Ties to Page 24, Line C3

**Ties to Page 24, Line C2
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility
Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairy

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
25 ~ 37

11. Property Questionnaire

Part A
Is the property either owned by the Facility If °Yes," complete Part B.

or leased from a Related Party?* 
O Yes O No 

If "No," complete Part C.

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or
business association to any person or organization from whom buildings aze leased, then it is considered
a related party transaction.

Description Total

~nd ~1~ rt~a~_~r ~r~i I~lun~ucc 1d~ ~~ 1ort~_~,,c

1. Date Land Purchased 1961/1979

2. Date Structure Completed various - Fina15/1/07

3. If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase N/A

4. Date of Initial Licensure 03/06/05

5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity 12G

6. S uare Foota e 98,767

7. Acquisition Cost
a. Land 126,746

b. Building 6,983,623

Part B -Owner and Related Parties 1st Morteaee

1. Financing

a. T e of Financing (e. ., fixed, variable) Variable

b. Date Mort a e Obtained 03/09/17

c. Interest Rate for the Cost Year 2.67%

d. Term of Mortga e (number of years) 30

e. Amount of Principal Borrowed 6,691,765

f. Principal balance outstanding as of 9/30/2019 6,447,848

Complete if Mortgage was Refinanced

Durin Current Cost Year

T e of Financin (e.g., fixed, variable)

h. Date of Refinancing
i. New Interest Rate
j. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed
1. Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C -Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease Term of Lease Annual Amount of Lease

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item lOb.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fai

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

26 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

12. Interest

A. Building, Land Improvement &Non-Movable

Equipment

1. First Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate .~

Address of Lender

3. Third Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

254,516

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

1. Original Loan Amount $ 6,691,765

2. Loan Origination Date 03/09/17

3. Interest Rate % 2.67°/a

4. Term 30

5. CHEFA Interest Expense 254,516

12 B7. Total Building Interest Expense (A1 - A4 + BS) $ 254,516 254,516

(Carry Subtotals forward to next page )



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility
Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a F

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
27 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward: 254,516 254,516

12. C. Movable Equipment

1. Automotive Equipment $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

2. Other (Specify) $
A. Item Rate Amount

,.~_~ ~~

Lender

Address of Lender

B. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (C 1 + 2) $

12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $

13. Total All interest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 254,516 254,516

14. Insurance
a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 23,252 23,252

b. Insurance on Automobiles $ 3,483 3,483

c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)

1. Umbrella (Blanket Coverage) $ 14,257 14,257

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $

3. Other (Specify) $

General Liability, D&O, Crime

126,927 126,927

14d. Total Insurance Expenditures (14a + b + c) $ 167,919 167,919

15. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru C-14) $ 13,494,384 13,494,384



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility
Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
28 ~ 37

Item
Na

Page
No.

Line
No. Item Description

Total
Amount of
Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Page 10 -Salaries and Wages

] . Outpatient Service Costs $
2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $

3. 10 Al2g Occupational Therapy $ 320,228 320,228

4. Other -See attached Schedule $ 142,208 142,208

Page 13 -Professional Fees

5. Resident Care Physicians ** $
6. Occupational 'Therapy $

7. Other -See attached Schedule $ 24,000 24,000

Pages 15 & 16 -Administrative and General

8. Discriminatory Benefits $

9. Bad Debts $
10. 15 ld Accounting $ 507 507

10a. Legal $
1 1. Telephone $
12. Cellular Telephone $
13. Life insurance premiums on the life

of Owners, Partners, Operators $
14. 16 m13 Gifts, flowers and coffee shops $ 2,755 2,755

15. Education expenditures to colleges or

universities for tuition and related costs

for owners and employees $
16. Travel for purposes of attending

conferences or seminars outside the

continental U.S. Other out-of-state

travel in excess of one representative $
_ _

17. Automobile Expense (e.g. personal use) $

18. 16 m2/3 Unallowable Advertising * $ 10,711 10,711

19. Income Tax /Corporate Business Tax $

20. 16 m10 Fund Raising /Contributions $ 250 250

21. 16 m12 Unallowable Management Fees $ 33,323 33,323

22. Barber and Beauty $

23. Other -See attached Schedule $ 77,420 77,420

Page 18 -Dietary Expenditures

24. 30 N 1 Meals to employees, guests and others

who are not residents $ ~?.~~~ ~,_~~~

Page 19 -Laundry Expenditures

25. Laundry services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $

Page 20 -Housekeeping E~ependitures

26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $
~.

Subtotal (Items 1 - 26) $ 659,254 659,254

All except "Help Wanted". (Carry Subtotal forward to next page )

*' Physicians who provide semces to Title 19 residents aze regwred to bill the Department of Social Services directly for each individual resident.



Attachment Page 28

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment

Paee Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

]0 A2 ~1d~ninistrator - s~~c au;~chcd $ >>.734

l U A7b Maintenance Su en isor - sc~ attached $ 14-?12

10 A4 t3lli~r Ad~nin Salaries -see attacl~cd $ 6i_631

] 0 A 11 a 1-1~a~1 Accr~untant -see attachc~l $ 5,126

Total~Yher Salaries Adjustment h 1 ~~_~OS $ - $ -

Schedule of Fees Adjustments

Paee Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

13 B8e Cardi~lnri~i ti ~a_i)0[}

Total Other Fees rldjusiments $ Z~_Oi~O $ - ~ -

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments

Pa¢e Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1 ~ Various Adminisl~atar`s Benefits -see dltached $ 12,32

1 ~ V;~ious Other Ad~nin Bcnc~~~ -sec attached `~ 17,512

16 ivi'~ Postaoe -see aua~hcd S 37

16 m17, m13 TT Char es -see attached ~ 04

16 m'13 Safety Provram Awards{~isallo~r~ed) ti X50

1 t, m i 3 dank Char cs (Disallowed $8~9 non routine) $ S49

1 n ml3 Bond Ex ei~se iDisallowed) w ~t~4

J 6 m13 BOIL Ex nse (~isallowed~) ~ ?- I23

1 G m13 PBGC' Peraalri~ (Disllowed) ~ 4_i_=121

Total Other A&G ~djustmcuts $ 77,420 $ - w -



Odd Fellows Home of CT, d/b/a Fairview, Inc.

9/30/2019

Shared Costs Disallowance

Administrator's Salary Disallowance

Reported Salary

Bonus (not included in cost report)

Total Annual Compensation

%Times spend on Nursing Home

Allowable Compensation

Unallowable Compensation

Reported Compensation

Disallowance

Administrator's Employee Benefits Disallowance

Total Salaries -Page 10

Total Benefits

Benefits as a % of Salaries

Unallowable Administrator Comp.

Associated Benefits

293,693

N/A this year

293,693

80%

234,954

58,739

293,693

58,739

7, 748,079

1.625,576

20.98%

58,739

12,324

Other Salary Disallowance for Time Spent on Non-Nursing Home

Total Salary %Non SNF

Maintenance Supervisor 73,561

Head Accountant 25,630

Administrative Employees 448,646

Less: Nursing Clerical (100%Nursing) (130,-193)

Admin Salaries for Allocation 318,153

Total Unallowable Other Salaries

Other Salary Employee Benefits Disallowance

Total Salaries -Page 10 7,748,079

Total Benefits 1,625,576

Benefits as a % of Salaries 20.98%

Unallowable Other Salaries 83,469

Associated Benefits 17,512

Non-Snf Salaries

20% 14,712

20% 5,126

20% 63,631

83,469



Odd Fellows Home of CT, d/b/a Fairview, Inc.

9/30/2018

Shared Costs Disallowance

Other Shared Costs

SNF operating expenses per financial statements 16.E-1.3. ~ ~-~

Total operating expenses per financial statements 16. ~ 6 ~ _ 7 £ G

Fairview Operating - % of total expenses 99.28%

Disallowance Percentage 0.72%

Accounting Fees 70,004 507

Postage 5,131 37

IT Charges

IT Maintenance Charges &Equipment 37.201

IT Connect Charges 1, 79

Network Consultants X5,573

97,253 704



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)
Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

29 ~ 37

Item

Na

Page

No.

Line
No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward $ 659,254 659,254

Page 20 -Resident Care Supplies***

27. 20 Sat Prescription Drugs $ 325,538 325,538

28. 20 Sd Ambulance/Limousine $ 581 581

29. 20 Sf X-rays, etc $ 30,280 30,280

30. 20 Sh Laboratory $ 13,455 13,455

31. Medical Supplies $

32. 20 Set Oxygen (non emergency) $ 2,680 2,680

33. Occupational Therapy $

34. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 12,573 12,573

Page 22 -Maintenance and Properly

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $

36. Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles $

37. Unallowable Property and Real

Estate Taxes $

a

38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $

39. Other -See Attached Schedule $

Page 27 -Insurance

40. Mortgage Insurance $

41. Property Insurance $

Other -Miscellaneous

42. Other -Indirect $

43. Interest Income on Account Rec. $

44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $ 57,666 57,666

45. Management Fees Direct $

46. Management Fees Indirect $

47. Other -Direct $

Not For Profit Providers Only

48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation

Unallowable Building Interest -

See Attached Schedule $

49. TotalAmount of Decrease (Items 1- 48) $ 1,102,027 1,102,027

•*' Items billed directly [o Department of Social Services and/or Health Services in CT, or other states, Medicare, and private-pay residents. Identify

separately by category as indicated on Page 20.



Attachment Page 29'~~chment Page 29

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Paaa Raf i.ina Rnf l)verrintinn ('CNH RHNS fSoecifvl

ZO Si ~,~hle i see att<~c~~~j '~ x,650

20 5) itental - ll~91 . i I'ati~nt S ccific Disallo~+c~l i k h,094

?0 51 ~vlc~i r1 Su . Jics Disallowed) ~x 829

Total (3Yher ,~ncillan~ Costs $ 12,573 $ - $

Schedule of Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

Page Ref Line Ref Descri tion CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Excess ~9t~ti•able Equipment Depreciation $ - $ - $ -

-------------------------------------------

of Other Property Adjustments

Pa e Ref Line Ref Descri lion CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Other Proper#ti Adjustments 5 - $ - $ -

of Other -Indirect Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Descri lion CC1vH Ktllvs (~ ec►tvl



age

Total OtherAdjustmEnts ~ - '' ~ - ~ -

Schedule of Other - Miscellaneous Administrative Adjustments

Pane Ref i.ine Ref Descriutinn CCNH RHNS (Specify)

30 IV 8 Housekee in Services (Disallu~~~cd i $ 35,00

30 IV 8 Rectal Tz~come (Disailoti~~ed'~ $ 2,60fl

30 IV R Tra3is 'station Income (Disallr,~. cal i $ 6.985

30 TV 8 Misc'. ]nwme $ 22.499

3tl N 5 Iateresi~nco~ne $ 582

TutalOtherAdjusiments $ 37,666 $ - $' -

29



Schedule of Other -Direct Adjustments Attachment Pa¢e 29

Page Ref Line Ref Descri lion l;l,Nti ictiN~ (~pec~ry~

TotalOLherAdjustments I $ - ~ -

----------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Unallowable Building Interest

Pa e Ref Line Ref Descri lion CCNH RHNS (S ecify)

Total Cna~lo~vable Building Interest ~ - $ - ~



Odd Fellows Home of CT, d/b/a Fairview

Cable TV Disallowance
September 30, 2019

Attachment 29b

Calculation of Disallowed Portion of Cable Services Expense

Cable TV 9,250

Allowable expense per month 300

12

Allowable Portion 3,600

Disallowed Portion 5,650



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-30 Rev.10/2005

F. Statement of Revenue
Name of Facility License No.

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview 258c

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
30 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specifvl

I. Resident Room, Board &Routine Care Revenue

1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only) $ 8,201,699 8,201,699

b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (2,918,295) (2,918,295)

2. a. Medicaid (All other states) $

b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Medicare Residents (all inclusive) $ 1,953,062 1,953,062

b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (591,070) (591,070)

4. a. Private-Pa Residents and Other $ 4,472,727 4,472,727

b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (738 q28) (738,9281

II. Other Resident Revenue

1. a Prescri tion Drugs -Medicare $ 161,603 161,603

b. Prescri tion Drugs -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Prescri tion Drugs -Non-Medicare $ 53,858 53,858

d. Prescription Dru s -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

2. a. Medical Su lies -Medicare $

b. Medical Sup lies - Medicaze Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare $

d. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Physical Therapy -Medicare $ 595,950 595,950

b. Physical Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 247,056 247,056

d. Ph sical Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

4. a. S eech Thera y -Medicare $ 106,425 106,425

b. Speech Thera y -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Speech Thera -Non-Medicare $ 36,075 36,075

d. Speech Thera -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

5. a. Occupational Thera y -Medicare $ 947,990 947,990

b. Occupational Thera y -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Occupational Thera y -Non-Medicare $ 377,056 377,056

d. Occupational Thera y -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

6. a. Other (Specify) -Medicare $ (154,7091 (154,709)

b. Other (Specify) -Non-Medicare $ 19,743 19,743

III. Total Resident Revenue (Section I. thru Section II.) $ 12.770.242 12.770.242

IV. Other Revenue*

1. Meals sold to guests, employees &others $ 47,852 47,852

2. Rental of rooms to non-residents $

3. Telephone $

4. Rental of Television and Cable Services $

5. Interest Income (Specify) $ 582 582

6. Private Duty Nurses' Fees $

7. Barber, Coffee, Beau and Gift shops $

8. Other (Specify) $ (2,444,95]) (2,444,951)

V. Tot¢lOtherRevenue (1 thru 8) $ (2,396,517) (2,396,517)

VI. Total All Revenue (IIl +V) $ 10,373,725 10,373,725

* Facility should off-set the appropriate expense on Page 28'or Page 19 of the Cost Report.

"• Facility should report all contractual al(ow¢nces and/or payer discounts.



Attachment Page 30

Schedule of Other Resident Revenue -Medicare

Related Exp

P9an Rnf n~~~c~r~..~ rCNH RANS lSoecifvl

30 IIba Lib ~ 1 ~~.~w;

3011 ba Xray ~ " 1„

30 II ba Contr~ctu~,l Allo~t~an~e ~ (7 K?,%t;~j

'lota1, Other Resident Revenue - Nledicarc w t 1 ~ 1,?i)~~) $ - 5 -

Schedule of Other Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Related Exp

Ponn Rnf 7locrrinHnn CCNA RHNS lSoecifvl
_
....._ ____. _.__. 

_..Il

301f tib C~V~en ti viii)

30II6b Lable S i .~1ii

30 II bb Xray 7 --

3'o#al Ocher Rc~ident Revenue 5 19,743 $ - $ -

Interest Income

n..~e nos n...........

nccounr

R~I9nna ('(`NH RNNR (Cnecifvl
__ _ _

0

30 N 5 Interest Ina~r~~c k ariuu~ ;1ca,u❑t $ 582

TotalIuterestlncome ~ ~K? ~ - ~

Schedule o[ Other Revenue

D....e Def Te~..':..t:i... !`(`NA RNNC lCnrrifvl

30 1 ~' x '~-1~ ,c Income {IJisallowed) $ ~'?•~~9

301A'~ Ilou~ekee inaServices(Disallollcd~ $ 2i.00~

>n ~~'.~ T~ Services (No assi~ciate~ ex tense) $ 24 i_~(~i~

:t~ lb'R I'ErFSM~nwme(Noassociated ex ense) 5 ,G ~~~~~~

;~~ 1~'.~ f?ental Income (~isallowed> 5 , r,nn

:ii J Vii I r.~n, ortation Income (Bdsaliow,ed') ~ ~ ~.:"~~

:. ~i 1~-8 llt(iontnLutiOn(NoassoCiafedc~~en~ei ~, ~<'i1

~~ ~ V~ i ransii~r I neome (No associated c~: en~r i ~ 1~ u0u

30IVS Ch:iri~-~ ni FIMV of Swa {Nn a<.s.,~ri~~~ed ~; ~~nse) ~ r~a~~~5~»)

30 N8 Chan~~~: in Minimum Pension Li.~hilin i `.r~ as~t~c,iated ex ns~) `~ i ~ 1 54 S 1 ~)

Total Other Re~'cnuc 5 i ~ ~ ~~.~` ~~ '$ - $



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairvi 258c 9/30/2019 31 ~ 37

Account Amount
Assets
A. Current Assets

1. Cash (on hand and in banks) $ 956,540
2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 776,232

3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $
4 Inventories $
5. Prepaid Expenses $ 57,938

a. Prepaid Insurance 26,849
b. Prepaid Expenses 31,089
c.
d. See Schedule

6. Interest Receivable $
7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $

8. Other Current Assets (itemize) $

See Schedule

A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines Al thru 8) $ 1,790,710

B. Fixed Assets
1. Land $ 180,600
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost 294,948 $ 160,617

Accum. Depreciation 134,331 Net
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 10,951,250 $ 4,015,361

Accum. Depreciation 6,935,889 Net
4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost $

Accum. Depreciation Net

5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 913,708 $ 282,358
Accum. Depreciation 631,350 Net

6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 2,450,758 $ 442,357
Accum. Depreciation 2,008,401 Net

7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost 81,526 $ 44,344
Accum. Depreciation 37,182 Net

8. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize) $ 27,362

CIP 89,952

See Schedule (62,590)
B-10. Total Freed Assets (Lines B 1 thru 9) $ 5,152,999

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on ~ca.,y 7ocar fo~aTa to nexr page ~

Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



Attachment Page 31-34

Schedule of Prepaid Expenses Pale 31 Lioe AS

Totnl Pre aid Fs a' S

ScLedule of Other Current Assets (ilemiaed) Pege 31 Live AB

Pnee Ref Line ReT Descri tion

Other Current Assets ~ltemizc) '~' __

Schedule of O[her Famed Assets (Itemize) Page 31 Line B9

31 B9 t'R x~s FS Nen }look Value $ 162,5JG .

Thal Ot4rr Other Fued a.uv (Itemvc) $ ~62.59(i

Schedule of Olher Long-Term Liabilkies (Itemize) Page 34 Line B4

34 B4 3:.i~'an Pm~nbk _ - _ - ~ ,,.a' Fa, I

33 B4 Acen dfnlcres7 ~ ~~ .;~
3J R3 F3v1V oPSWA~'.

Deferred Finazi _ ~ — _
x 35' ~ti'~

34 B3 $ I39.177d
34 &M1 Pens[w Linbi6ly ~ S 5 88n OCiO

Total U[6er Current I~iabilitics (itu~~s.~) $ 12 5717 v39

SchedWe of Other Asses PaEe 32 Line D7

Schedule of Noes Payable (Itemize) Peke 33 Live A2

Schedde of Other Curren[ Liabilities (Itemize) PaEe 33 Line Al2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairvi

License No.

258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

32 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward:$ 6,943,709

C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.

1. Land $

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. De reciation Net $

3. Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

C-8 Total Leasehold or Like Properties (C 1 thru 7) $

D. Investment and Other Assets

1. Deferred Deposits $

2. Escrow Deposits $

3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $

5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $

Name and Address Amount Loan Date

7. Other Assets (itemize)

Due from Related Parties 3,415,156

See Schedule

$ ~.~ I ~. 156

D-8. Total Investments and Other Assets (Lines D 1 thru 7) $ 3,415,156

D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B 10 + C8 + D8) $ 10,358,865

'~ Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.
258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

33 ~ 37

Account Amount

Liabilities

A. Current Liabilities

1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 630,059

2. Notes Payable (itemize)

See Schedule

$

3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Current portion) (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

4. Accrued Payroll (Exclusive of Owners and/or Stockholders only) $ 471,468

5. Accrued Payroll (Owners and/or Stockholders only) $

6. Accrued Payroll Tomes Payable $ 52,828

7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable $

8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $

9. Mortgage Payable (Current Portion) $

10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of Owner and/or Related Parties) $

11. Accrued Income Taxes* $

12. Other Current Liabilities (itemize)

Patient Trust Liabilities 23,192 TSA 403(b) 5,801

Nursing Fund 3,698 Employee Life Insurance 210

Outstanding Gift Certificates (3,229) Lease Liability 41,221

Accrued Provider T~ 182,349 See Schedule

$ 253,242

A-13. Total Current Liabilities (Lines Al thru 12) $ 1,407,597

* Business Income Tau (not that withheld from employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income (Carry Toral jorwurd to next page)

Tax Return.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairview

License No.

258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

34 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward: 1,407,597

Liabilities (cont'd)

B. Long-Term Liabilities

1. Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

_ .

2. Mortgages Payable $

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date

~.f L

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize) $ 1 ~. ~ i U_~~39

See Schedule 12,570,939

B-5. Total Long-Term Liabilities (Lines B 1 thru 4) $ 12,570,939
C. Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) $ 13,978,536



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Reserves and Net Worth

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairy
License No.

258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

35 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Reserves

1. Reserve for value of leased land $

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $

B. Net Worth

1. Owner's Capital $

2. Capital Stock $

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4. Treasury Stock $

5. Cumulated Earnings $ (502,023)

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2018 thru 9/30/2019 $ (3,117,648)

7. Total Net Worth $ (3,619,671)

C. Total Reserves and Net Worth $ (3,619,671)

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth $ 10,358,865



StatE of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of Facility

Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d/a Fairvie
License No.

258c

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019
Page of

36 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2018 $ (415,014)

B. Total Revenue (From Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 10,373,725

C. Total Expenditures (From Statement of Expenditures Page 27) $ 13,491,373

D. Net Income or Deficit $ (3,l 17,648)

E. Balance $ (3,532,662)

F. Additions
1. Additional Capital Contributed (itemize )

Total Expenses per Pg 27 13,494,384

CR vs FS Depreciation (3,011)

Total Expenses 13,491,373
. 3..,

'~
2. Other (itemize )

Prior Period Adj. (87,009)

F-3. Total Additions $ (87,009)

G. Deductions
1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Specify) $

Name and Address (No., Ciry, State, Zip) Title Amount

2. Other Withdrawings (Spec) $

Purpose Amount

3. Total Deductions $
g. Balance at End of Period 09/30/19 $ (3,61.9,671.)



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Odd Fellows Home of CT, b/d!a Fairview 258c 9/30/2019 37 37

Check a ro riate cate o

0 Chronic and Convalescent Nursing ~ Rest Home with Nursing ❑ (Specify)
Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS)

Preparer/Reviewer Certification

I have prepared and eeviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation.
have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate
personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable
regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which I am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically
removed. in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me
are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjushnents to statement of expenditures). Further, the
data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

Signature o Preparer Title Date Signed

~2i 2 ~ '~' 'Lvroc ~ P ~i—~

Hinted Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack
AddresAddress Phone Number

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-781-9600

Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report Phone Number

Jamie S enter 860-445-7478
Contact Email Address

s encer' a fairviewct.or

State of Connecticut 2019 Annual Cost Report Version 13.1



ACCOUNTANTS' CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility (the "Cost

Report") for Odd Fellows Home dlb/a Fairview, Inc. for the year ended September 30, 2019, included in

the accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accardance with the American

Institute of Certified Public Accountants' Statements on Standards for Consulting Services. The Cost

Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State of CT Department of Social

Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of Mansfield Center for Nursing and

Rehabilitation. We did not audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form,

nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information

provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form

of assurance on the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by

DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data. and supplemental information included

in the Cost Report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of Odd Fellows Home d/b/a

Fairview, Inc. and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these

specified parties.

MARCUMLLP

New Haven, CT
January 29, 2020



Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
Cost Year 2019 Checklist

This checklist is not required to be submitted with the Annual Report

Facility Name Odd Fellows Home of CT, d/b/a Fairview

Complete the following check list. Provide an explanation for any "Nd' answers. Attach

additional sheets to explain further, if necessary.

Yes No
❑ 1. Have all related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 11, 12, 14, 17 and 21?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 2. Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with prior year? If not, explain the

reporting change.
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 3. Are costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual

Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation.
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 4. Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agee with equipment leases reported on Page

22, Line 6e? If not, state where these costs are included in the Annual Report.
Explanation:

Page 1 of 4



Yes No
❑ 5.

Explanation:

Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines 1 d and
1 e, respectively?

Yes No
❑ 6. During cost year, did you report all certified bed changes on Page 9? Do the bed

change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 7. If there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and

applicable hours for each Administrator been reported on Page 12?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 8. Have hours been reported for all expenses claimed on Page 13?Hours must be

actual rather than estimated.
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 9. Has resident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line lk3?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 10. Have purchased services greater than $10,000 reported on Pages 16, 18, 19, 20

and 22 been detailed on Page 21?
Explanation:

Page 2 of 4



Yes No
❑ 11. Have the dietary and laundry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 12. Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including,

depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 13. Does historical cost and accumulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages

23 and 24 roll forward from the prior cost year?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 14. Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the

net book value reported on Pages 31 and 32?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 15. Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2013 edition of the

American Hospital Association guidelines?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 16. Have all assets been categorized between movable and fixed in accordance with

the 2013 edition of the American Hospital Association guidelines?

Explanation:

Page 3 of 4



Yes No
❑ 17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ Were all discrepancies on the Error Page addressed?

Yes No
❑ 19. Have Pages 1 and 37 been signed? Cost reports without a signed Page I and 37

will not be accepted
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all "other" line items, fixed asset and

movable equipment additions? If detail is not provided, appropri¢te

disallowances will be made.
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e., Adult Daycare,

Meals on Wheels, Outpatient Therapy Services, etc.) been disallowed on Pages 28

and/or 29 of the Annual Report?
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 22. Has all required documentation been submitted to the Annual Report review and

audit contractor?

Explanation:

Page 4 of 4




